

Oral Argument Scheduled for April 7, 2011

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT

DAVID M. BECKER

General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN

Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN

Solicitor

MICHAEL A. CONLEY

Deputy Solicitor

RANDALL W. QUINN

Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL L. POST

Senior Litigation Counsel

TRACEY A. HARDIN

Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission

100 F Street, NE

Washington, DC 20549

(202) 551-5048 (Hardin)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.	i
Glossary.	xi
Preliminary Statement.	1
Counterstatement of Issues.	3
Statutes and Regulations.	5
Counterstatement of the Case.	5
A. Nature of the Case.	5
B. The Rulemaking Proceeding.	6
1. The Commission proposed changes to the federal proxy rules.	6
2. The Commission determined that it was in the interests of shareholders and for the protection of investors to adopt Rule 14a-11.	8
a. The Commission stated that it was adopting Rule 14a-11 to make the proxy process function more like an in-person meeting of shareholders by facilitating shareholders' ability to exercise their state-law rights to nominate and elect directors at shareholders' meetings.	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
b. The Commission considered and explained why it rejected the policy argument that shareholder access to the company proxy should be determined exclusively through “private ordering.”	10
c. The Commission considered the potential benefits and costs of Rule 14a-11 and made several changes to the proposed rule to minimize potential costs.. . . .	11
d. The Commission considered Rule 14a-11’s possible effect on efficiency, competition, and capital formation.. . . .	19
e. The Commission considered the alternative of excluding investment companies from the scope of Rule 14a-11.. . . .	21
Standard of Review.	21
Summary of Argument.	22
Argument.	25
I. The Commission’s Policy Judgment Not to Allow Boards or Shareholders to Deprive Other Shareholders of the Proxy Access Provided by Rule 14a-11 Was Reasonable.. . . .	25
A. The Commission made a reasonable policy choice not to rely exclusively on private ordering.. . . .	25
B. The Commission, in adopting a federal proxy access rule, gave appropriate consideration to state law.. . . .	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
II. The Commission Satisfied Its Obligation to Consider the Potential Economic Consequences of Rule 14a-11 by Making Reasonable Predictive Judgments Based on Available Evidence and Concluding That, on Balance, the Rule’s Benefits Justify Its Costs.....	34
A. Petitioners misconstrue this Court’s precedent.....	34
B. The Commission appropriately made predictive judgments in its economic analysis.	36
C. The Commission adequately addressed the potential for “management distraction and discord on the board” and the potential costs of management opposition to shareholder nominees..	37
D. The Commission reasonably estimated the frequency with which Rule 14a-11 would be used.	42
E. The Commission considered whether shareholders might use Rule 14a-11 to promote narrow interests at the expense of other shareholders..	47
III. The Commission Reasonably Decided Not To Exclude Investment Companies from Rule 14a-11..	50
A. The Commission reasonably concluded that the protections afforded by the Investment Company Act do not obviate the need for Rule 14a-11..	51
B. The Commission thoroughly weighed the distinct costs and benefits of applying Rule 14a-11 to investment companies as well as the rule’s effect on competition, efficiency, and capital formation for investment companies.....	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
C. The application of Rule 14a-11 to investment companies does not represent a change in policy from the Commission’s approval of an amendment to NYSE Rule 452..	58
IV. Rule 14a-11 Does Not Violate the First Amendment..	60
A. Because Rule 14a-11 regulates internal communications, it does not infringe on companies’ First Amendment rights..	60
B. In any event, the strict scrutiny standard does not apply to disclosures under the securities laws, and Rule 14a-11 withstands scrutiny under any lower standard..	64
1. Strict scrutiny does not apply..	64
2. Rule 14a-11 withstands scrutiny under any commercial speech standard..	66
Conclusion..	68
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).	64, 65
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).	68
<i>American Equity v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	34, 35, 53
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	21
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).	28
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 905 F.2d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1990).	25
* <i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	28, 36
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).	66
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34, 35, 42
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	22, 28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).	65

* Asterisks denote authorities principally relied upon.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases (Continued)	Page
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).	64
<i>Graham v. SEC</i> , 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	21
<i>International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).	59
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors, Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977).	6
<i>Jones v. Harris Assoc. L.P.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1418 (2010).	51
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	65
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1324 (2010).	66
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).	59
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	59
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).	28
<i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases (Continued)	Page
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).	64
<i>Overby v. Nat’l Assoc. of Letter Carriers</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	62
* <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).	61, 62, 63
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).	64
* <i>Rural Cellular Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	36
<i>Schoenbohm v. FCC</i> , 204 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2000).	21
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publishing Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).	64, 65, 66
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	65
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases (Continued)	Page
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).	61
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10 th Cir. 2005).	64
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).	61
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).	66
 Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, Section 706, 5 U.S.C. 706.	6, 21
* Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Section 971, Pub. L. 111-203, § 971, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).	2, 8, 26, 27
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1, <i>et seq.</i>	51, 52, 53
Paperwork Reduction Act, 44 U.S.C. 3501 <i>et seq.</i>	43
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 14(a), 15 U.S.C. 78n(a)	8
Section 25(a), 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)	6
Section 25(b), 15 U.S.C. 78y(b).	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Rules	Page
Exchange Act Rule 14a-8, 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8.	27, 47, 61, 63, 67
NYSE Rule 452.	56, 58, 59
Miscellaneous	
74 FR 33,293-01 (July 10, 2009)	56, 58
Brief of the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America as Amicus Curiae, <i>Bebchuk v. Electronic Arts Inc.</i> , No. 08-5842 (2d Cir., filed April 22, 2009) pp. 18-19, available at http://secure.uschamber.com/nclc/caselist/default	28
Lucian A. Bebchuk and Scott Hirst, <i>Private Ordering and the Proxy Access Debate</i> , 65 Bus. Law. 329 (2010).	29
R. Franklin Balotti, Jesse A. Finkelstein and Gregory P. Williams; Daniel H. Burch, <i>Meetings of Stockholders</i> , § 13.4 (2009).	11
